

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR
:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4407 OF 2024**

Between:

Mr. Ashesh Jain, S/o. Ramesh B Jain

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the state of Telangana, Through SHO, Kanchanbagh Police Station, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. Mr P N Mohanty, Age Major Addl General Manger Purchase in Midhani Office at Mishra Dhatu Nigam Limited Superalloys Plant KanchanBhag Hyderabad 500058 India.

(Note: R-2 Impleaded as per Court order Dt: 02.03.2024, vide IA. No. 3 of 2024 in CRLP No. 4407 of 2024)

Respondent

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the gerunds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the impugned order dt. 27.03.2024 passed in Criminal Revision No. 168 of 2023 on the file of the Court of IV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad against the Petitioner, and consequently, allowing the petition in Crl.M.P.No.371 of 2023 in C.C.No.199 of 2017 filed before the Ld. VII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad by setting aside the order dt. 19.08.2023;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.199 of 2017 filed before the Ld. VII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad against the Petitioner/Accused No. 3 (i.e., Mr. Ashesh Jain), pending disposal of CRLP No. 4407 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 02.05.2024 and 18.06.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MALIPEDDI ABHINAY REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for the respondent No.1 and the Court made the following:

ORDER:

List on 03.09.2024.

Interim order granted earlier, stands extended till then.

**SD/- A.V.S. PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Kanchanbagh Police Station, Kanchanbagh.
3. One CC to SRI. MALIPEDDI ABHINAY REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED:18/07/2024

LIST ON: 03.09.2024

ORDER

CRLP.No.4407 of 2024

EXTENSION

